

\*\*\*\*\*  
**SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA**  
 \*\*\*\*\*

Jay Singleton, D.O.; and Singleton Vision  
 Center, P.A.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

North Carolina Department of Health and  
 Human Services; Roy Cooper, Governor of  
 the State of North Carolina, in his official  
 capacity; Kody H. Kinsley, North Carolina  
 Secretary of Health and Human Services, in  
 his official capacity; Phil Berger, President  
 Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate,  
 in his official capacity; and Tim Moore,  
 Speaker of the North Carolina House of  
 Representatives, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County  
 No. COA21-558

\*\*\*\*\*  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**  
 \*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS ..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Dr. Singleton’s *Corum* claims did not require exhaustion in light of *Askew*..... 4

    A. Dr. Singleton brought *Corum* claims challenging the CON law ..... 4

    B. Subject-matter jurisdiction over *Corum* claims does not turn on whether the plaintiff exhausted administrative remedies .....7

    C. Dr. Singleton’s *Corum* claims are viable because the CON process can’t adequately redress his constitutional injuries..... 8

II. Dr. Singleton’s *Corum* claims will require as-applied relief and will likely also warrant facial relief ..... 11

    A. Dr. Singleton’s claims will at least require as-applied relief .....12

    B. Dr. Singleton’s claims will likely also warrant facial relief ..... 14

    C. The Court should clarify the constitutional tests, reverse, and leave questions of remedy for the merits..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Askew v. City of Kinston*,  
902 S.E.2d 722 (N.C. 2024) ..... *passim*

*Axon Enter. v. FTC*,  
598 U.S. 175 (2023) ..... 6

*Britt v. State*,  
363 N.C. 546, 681 S.E.2d 320 (2009) .....14

*Bucklew v. Precythe*,  
587 U.S. 119 (2019)..... 12, 19

*Bulova Watch Co. v. Brand Distribs. of N. Wilkesboro, Inc.*,  
285 N.C. 467, 206 S.E.2d 141 (1974) .....16

*Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth. v. N.C. Indus. Comm’n*,  
336 N.C. 200, 443 S.E.2d 716 (1994).....10

*Cheek v. City of Charlotte*,  
273 N.C. 293, 160 S.E.2d 18 (1968) .....16

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... 12, 19

*Corum v. Univ. of North Carolina*,  
330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Deminski v. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
377 N.C. 406, 858 S.E.2d 788 (2021) .....7, 9

*Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State*,  
382 N.C. 386, 879 S.E.2d 193 (2022) ..... 17

*Hope—A Women’s Cancer Ctr., P.A. v. State*,  
203 N.C. App. 593, 693 S.E.2d 673 (2010)..... 17

<i>In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hosp.</i> , 282 N.C. 542, 193 S.E.2d 729 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400, 758 S.E.2d 364 (2014) .....	16
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020) .....	10
<i>Poor Richard’s v. Stone</i> , 322 N.C. 61, 366 S.E.2d 697 (1988) .....	10
<i>Presnell v. Pell</i> , 298 N.C. 715, 260 S.E.2d 611 (1979) .....	7, 8
<i>Singleton v. DHHS</i> , 284 N.C. App. 104, 874 S.E.2d 669 (2023) .....	19
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 372 N.C. 509, 831 S.E.2d 542 (2019) .....	12, 14, 19
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 211 N.C. 75, 189 S.E. 108 (1937) .....	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 382 N.C. 677, 878 S.E.2d 798 (2022) .....	19
<i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 810 S.E.2d 20 (2018) .....	7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	6
<i>Washington v. Cline</i> , 385 N.C. 82, 898 S.E.2d 667 (2024) .....	7

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....*passim*  
N.C. Const. art. I, § 32.....*passim*  
N.C. Const. art. I, § 34.....*passim*

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-81.1(a1) ..... 20  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(21a) ..... 17

**Rules**

N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 20  
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 20  
N.C. R. Civ. P. 42(b)(4)..... 20
